

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11
Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding
Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.
-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING ADDITIONAL BRIEFING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Market Value Is To Be Given Priority As A Standard Of Valuation 2

 A. The Special Court Found Market Value To Be The Presumptive Standard
 Of Value..... 2

 B. The Valuation Methodology Applied By The Trust’s Appraisal Expert Is
 Consistent With The Special Court’s Guidance 5

 II. The Representative Assets Should Be Valued As If The Government Had Not
 Intervened 8

 III. Going Concern Value Cannot Be Ascribed To The Assets Of A Failing
 Business Enterprise..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Diplomat Elecs. Corp.</i> , 82 B.R. 688 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 482 B.R. 485 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Penn Centr. Transp. Co.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 895 (Special Court 1974)..... | 1 |
| <i>In re Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Hudson Rapid Tubes Corp.</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 457 (1967)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 501 B.R. 549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>Matter of Valuation Proceedings under Sections 303(c) and 306 of Reg'l Rail Reorg. Act of 1973</i> , 531 F. Supp. 1191 (Special Ct. R.R.R.A. 1981) | 8 |
| <i>Matter of Valuation Proceedings Under Sections 303(c) and 306 of Reg'l Rail Reorg. Act of 1973</i> , 445 F. Supp. 994 (Special Ct. R.R.R.A. 1977) | passim |
| <i>U.S. v. Certain Prop. in Borough of Manhattan</i> , 403 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1968)..... | 2 |
| <i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)..... | 9 |
| STATUTES | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)..... | 8 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| S. Rep. No. 93-601..... | 1 |

Plaintiff Motors Liquidation Company Avoidance Action Trust (the “**Trust**”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in response to this Court’s request for additional briefing on the opinion of the Special Court in *Matter of Valuation Proceedings Under Sections 303(c) and 306 of Reg’l Rail Reorg. Act of 1973*, 445 F. Supp. 994 (Special Ct. R.R.R.A. 1977).
